

Dominica Official Gazette

Published by Authority

Vol. CXLV

ROSEAU, THURSDAY OCTOBER 6, 2022

No. 50

Departmental and Other Notices

CANEFIELD URBAN COUNCIL LAND AND HOUSE RATE

Resolution

Whereas Section 78 of the Canefield Urban Council Act No. 19 of 1984 provides that the Council shall twice in a year not later than the 31st day of January and the 31st day of July, by Resolution, declare that a rate not exceeding one and one quarter percentage (11/4 %) of the value (as assessed under the said Act) of all houses and lots of land in Canefield Municipality should be leviable as Land and House Rates for the current year.

Be it resolved by the Canefield Urban Council this 5th day of July 2022 that a rate one and one quarter percent (1¹/₄%) only shall be levied on the value (as assessed under the said Act) of all Houses and Lots of Land in the Canefield Municipality for one-year effective 1st January to 31st December, 2022.

Moved by *Councillor* – Mrs. Margaret Seaman Rabess

Seconded by Councillor - Ms. Cynthia Shaw

Adopted by the Canefield Urban Council this 5th day of July 2022.

MS. MENSMA ALEXIS

Clerk (C.E.O.)

Canefield Urban Council

CANEFIELD URBAN COUNCIL LAND AND HOUSE RATE

Resolution

Whereas Section 78 of the Canefield Urban Council Act No. 19 of 1984 provides that the Council shall twice in a year not later than the 31st day of January and the 31st day of July, by Resolution, declare that a rate not exceeding one and one quarter percentage (1 1/4 %) of the value (as assessed under the said Act) of all houses and lots of land in Canefield Municipality should be leviable as Land and House Rates for the current year.

Be it resolved by the Canefield Urban Council this 23rd day of August 2022 that a rate one and one quarter percent (1 ¼ %) only shall be levied on the value (as assessed under the said Act) of all Houses and Lots of Land in the Canefield Municipality for one-year effective 1st January to 31st December, 2022.

Moved by Councillor – Cynthia Shaw

Seconded by Councillor - Miles Christian

Adopted by the Canefield Urban Council this 23rd day of August 2022.

MS. MENSMA ALEXIS Clerk (C.E.O.) Canefield Urban Council